
 

Adults Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington DL1 5QT 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 17 

December 2019 and 14 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Living Well with Dementia - Dementia Task and Finish Review Group - Update –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 5 - 140) 
 

5.   Support to Carers –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 141 - 158) 
 

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 159 - 176) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

8.   Questions 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Public Document Pack



Monday, 3rd February 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Clarke, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Preston, Renton and A J Scott 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton (paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk), 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays  

mailto:paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Curry (in the chair); Councillors Bell, Clarke, Crumbie, 
Mrs Culley, Holroyd, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Layton, M Nicholson and Preston.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mills. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – James Stroyan (Assistant Director, Adult Services), 
Christine Shields (Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation), Paul Neil (Programme Manager) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer).  
 

AD23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
OCTOBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of this Scrutiny Committee held on 
22 October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
October 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

AD25 BETTER CARE FUND 2019/20: FOR INFORMATION 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to update Members on the 2019/20 Darlington Better Care Fund Plan 
submission, and of Better Care Fund plans beyond the current period. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was a programme 
spanning both the NHS and Local Government, which sought to join up health and 
care services so that people can manage their own health and well-being and live 
independently within their communities for as long as possible. Members were 
informed that the Fund brings together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) allocations, and funding paid directly to Local 
Government, and that the 2019/20 plan was based on seven broad workstreams to 
support the delivery of the BCF priorities. 
 
The submitted report advised that the planning guidance for the 2019/20 submission 
was published on 18 July 2019, with a final submission date of 27 September 2019, 
following approval by local Health and Well-Being Boards, and that approval letters 
would be issued during December 2019, following regional scrutiny of all BCF plans.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the strong performance in terms of delayed 
transfers of care, and the potential effect of winter pressures on discharge 
arrangements.     
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – (a) That the submission of the 2019/20 plan and the expected 
timescales for approval, be noted. 
 
(b) That the current position in respect of the BCF for 2020/21, be noted.  
 

AD26 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QTR 2 2019/20 
 

 The Assistant Director (Adult Services) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which provided Members with performance information against key performance 
indicators for 2019/20 at Quarter 2.  
 
The submitted report outlined the twelve indicators monitored by the Adults Scrutiny 
Committee, ten on a six-monthly basis, and two annually. The submitted report stated 
that, of the ten indicators reported on a six-monthly basis, four indicators 
demonstrated an improved performance compared to the same point last year; three 
indicators showed a performance not as good as that recorded at the same time last 
year, however are still on track to achieve service targets set; and that three 
indicators were not comparable, and were reviewed at a point in time. 
 
Members highlighted and challenged several variables within the performance data 
and heard that some of these variables were due to seasonal pressures or counting 
issues, however Members were reassured that it was normal to see some fluctuations 
as a result of individual choices, or as a result of the comparatively small size of a 
specific data set.  
 
Members were satisfied that on the whole performance remained strong across the 
key performance indicators, and that the local authority compared favourably both 
regionally and nationally, though recognised that the focus should be on maintaining 
the current level of performance, and that any further improvements were likely to be 
marginal. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report 
be noted.        
 

AD27 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting that Members gave 
consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 
Scrutiny Committee during 2019/20, and to any additional areas that Members would 
like to be included.  
 
Members noted a number of updates to the Work Programme and entered into 
discussion on the progress of the Support for Autism cross-party working group. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received.  
 
(b) That Councillors Curry and A. J. Scott be nominated to represent this Committee 
on the Support for Autism cross-party working group.  
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Curry (in the chair); Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, 
Layton and M Nicholson. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, Clarke, Crumbie, Preston, Renton and A J Scott.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mills. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Wildsmith (Managing Director), Elizabeth 
Davison (Assistant Director – Resources), James Stroyan (Assistant Director - Adult 
Social Care) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

AD28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD29 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
proposed a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2020/21 to 2023/24, and which 
also included setting a budget and council tax increase for 2020/21, for consultation. 
It was reported that the submitted report had previously been considered by Cabinet 
at its meeting held on 7 January 2020. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council had faced significant challenges over the 
last decade following the economic downturn and reduction in public sector spending 
and noted that the Council had been successful in responding to these challenges to 
date, though cautioned that there were still financial pressures to be faced.  
 
The submitted report refere
[...]
 in the living wage, though it was stated that 
savings made would offset these costs, and that much work had already been 
undertaken.  
 
Members entered into discussion on invest to save schemes, and the costs 
associated with extra homes.  
 
RESOLVED - That this Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on the 
proposed schedule of fees and charges for those services within its remit, supports 
the Council Tax increase of two per cent and the two per cent Adult Social Care 
precept for the next financial year, and endorses the Futures Fund investment of 
£1.8m.  
 

AD30 THE COUNCIL PLAN 2020-2023 
 

 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) which outlined 
a proposed Council Plan, which in turn set out a vision for the Council and the key 
actions the Council would take to achieve that vision. It was reported that the 
submitted report had previously been considered by Cabinet, at its meeting held on 7 
January 2020, and it had been agreed that the proposed Council Plan 2020-2023 be 
circulated for consultation. 
 
In introducing the submitted report, the Managing Director stated that the Plan which 
set out the vision and priorities of the Council had been reviewed to reflect the vision 
and priorities of the new Council administration, however it continued to support the 
key aims of the Community Strategy – ‘One Darlington: Perfectly Placed’ - and 
continued to build on the work undertaken in previous years. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet be advised that this Scrutiny Committee has no 
comments on the draft Council Plan 2020-23. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
 

‘LIVING WELL WITH DEMENTIA’  
DEMENTIA TASK AND FINISH REVIEW GROUP - UPDATE 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To enable Members to give consideration to the work of the Dementia Task and 

Finish Review Group, receive an update on the progress made in terms of the 
recommendations, and determine whether the recommendations remain relevant 
and viable.   

 
Summary 
 
2. At a meeting of the Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee held in November 

2015, it was agreed to establish a Review Group to look at the dementia pathway 
and support and advice services in Darlington. 
 

3. The Review Group met on a number of occasions between November 2015 and 
June 2016 and a number of recommendations in terms of the headings Strategic 
Context and Resources, Preventing Well, Diagnosing Well, Living/Caring Well, 
Supporting Well, Dying Well, and Safeguarding Well-Being were approved by the 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee. 
 

4. These recommendations were subsequently approved by Cabinet at its meeting 
held on 17 January 2017 and by Council at its meeting held on 26 January 2017.  

 
5. A copy of the final report of the Dementia Task and Finish Review Group for 

Members’ information is attached to this report at Appendix 1, with a matrix of the 
recommendations and a list of the actions undertaken to date at Appendix 2. 

 
6. A copy of the Dementia Strategy for County Durham and Darlington 2014-2017 is 

attached at Appendix 3, together with an outline of the Dementia Governance 
Structure at Appendix 4.    

 
Recommendations 
 
7. Members are requested to consider the progress made in terms of the 

recommendations and determine whether the recommendations remain relevant 
and viable.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Suzanne Joyner 

Director of Children and Adult Services 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being Increased awareness of issues surrounding 
dementia 
[...]

  

 
R31. 
 

 
That the Adults Safeguarding Board 
satisfy itself that all organisations 
should are aware of the key 
principles of Making Safeguarding 
Personal and that those principles 
are championed through the Adults 
Safeguarding Board, where key 
partners are represented.   
 

 
Pixley Clark, Head of 
Review and 
Development (Children 
and Adult’s 
Safeguarding) 

 
March 2017 

 
R32.  
 
 

 
That the specific needs of people 
living with dementia should be 
defined and encouraged through the 
Adults Safeguarding Board. 
 

 
Pixley Clark, Head of 
Review and 
Development (Children 
and Adult’s 
Safeguarding) 
 

 
March 2017 

 

 

  

Page 17



 

  
$uep0oljs 
Meeting 

- 10 of 52 - 
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This is the final report of the Dementia Review Group, established by the Adults 

and Housing Scrutiny Committee to look at the dementia pathway and support and 
advice services in Darlington. 
 

Background Information 
 
2. At a meeting of the Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee held in November 

2015, it was agreed to establish a Review Group to look at the dementia pathway 
and support and advice services in Darlington. 
 

3. A wide number of issues have been considered and discussed at the meetings and 
these are referred to in the notes attached (Appendix 1).   
 

4. All Members of Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee were invited to participate 
in the Review and the following Members attended meetings :- 
 
Councillor Culley 
Councillor Kane 
Councillor Knowles 
Councillor Lister 
Councillor Mills 
Councillor M Nicholson 
Councillor EA Richmond 
Councillor S Richmond 
Councillor Storr 
Councillor Tostevin 
 

5. The Group was led by Councillor S. Richmond. 
 

6. The Review Group acknowledges the support and assistance provided in the 
course of their investigations and would like to place on record its thanks to the 
following :- 
 
(a) Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council; 
(b) Judith Stonebr
[...]
file which had been launched by Public 

Health England on the 12th January, 2016, which would enable local authorities and 

CCG’s to access comparative information.  The profile shared key information, such as 

how many people had dementia broken down by area and age; the number of people 

who had received an NHS health check; the number of people who had depression, 

emergency hospital admission numbers’ and where people with dementia die.  It was 

intended that the launch of the profile would help commissioners fulfil objectives and 

improve outcomes for people with dementia and their carers. 

 

At the last meeting of the Review Group, members discussed the support available to 

young people who had early onset dementia or who were carers for someone with 

dementia and it was reported that the numbers were low, however, TEWV were working 

with this particular group and that workshops were being undertaken between now and 

May 2016. 

Discussion ensued on the governance arrangements for the implementation of the 

Strategy; the commissioning arrangements for services; any gaps within the strategy and 

the challenges ahead. 

 

In terms of the Strategy, Members were advised that the next steps were to refresh it to 

ensure that the actions were still appropriate and would ensure the delivery of an 

integrated pathway from diagnosis to end of life.   

 

IT WAS AGREED – (a)  That the thanks of this Group be extended to Jeanette and 

Nigel for the information provided at this meeting which has been extremely useful in 

assisting the Group with its work. 

(b)  In relation to the Strategy :- 
 

(i)  this Group is satisfied with the progress made in delivering the actions 

contained therein and is re-assured that it will deliver its objectives; 

 

(ii)  looks forward to receiving the refreshed Strategy document in due course; 

and 

(iii)  requests that the Governance arrangements around the delivery of the 

Strategy be re-enforced. 

 

 

  

[...]
o:j.scott@healthwatchcountydurham.co.uk
mailto:paul.leake@nhs.net
mailto:charlottewinter@nhs.net
mailto:matthewjames@nhs.net


 64 Dementia Strategy for County Durham and Darlington   2014-2017 

 

Dementia Strategy Task Group for County Durham and Darlington 

Supported by NHS North of England Commissioning Support 

Page 138



Dementia – Governance Structure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mental Health Partnership Board 

Dementia Strategy Group 

County Durham Dementia Friendly Action 

Group 

(formerly DAA) 

Dementia Networking Group 

(formerly the DAA) 

Dementia Friendly Communities Leads Focus on Dementia Group 

(service user group run by Dementia 

Support Worker) 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

ADASS Dementia Leads Meeting 

Dementia Friendly Darlington 

Steering Group 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11th February 2020 

 

 
 

SUPPORT TO CARERS 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide information about support to carers in Darlington and an update on 

Darlington’s Carers’ Action Plan 2018-20.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The 2011 census identifies 11,048 carers in Darlington, 2758 (25%) of whom are 

providing care for 50 or more hours per week. 197 of these were aged 0-15 and the 
largest group of carers (37%) is those aged 50-64.   
 

3. Darlington Carers’ Strategy Steering Group (CSSG) has developed a Darlington 
Carers’ Action Plan in response to the national Carers Action Plan which was 
published in June 2018. Darlington Carers’ Action Plan is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the content of this report 
(b) Members act as champions for carers in Darlington and consider how to 

support progress of the carers’ agenda in Darlington  
 
 

 
Suzanne Joyner 

Director of Children and Adults Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
National Carers Action Plan 2018-20 
Darlington Carers’ Action Plan 2018-20 
 
Lisa Holdsworth : Extension Ext 5861 

 
 
 
 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this 
report. 

Health and Well Being Carers can experience poor health as a result 
of their caring responsibilities. Identifying and 
supporting carers contributes to supporting 
their health and wellbeing and the health and 
wellbeing of the people for whom they care. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no implications arising from this 
report. 

Diversity Caring affects all groups of people in 
Darlington. 

Wards Affected All  

Groups Affected Carers are the group primarily affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 

Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Supporting carers contributes to supporting the 
‘One Darlington’ Healthy Darlington theme. 

Efficiency Research published by Carers UK in 2015 
indicates that unpaid carers in Darlington 
provide support to the value of £224 million. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 

Page 142



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
5. The 2001 census identified 10,064 carers in Darlington, 2330 (23%) of whom were 

providing care for 50 or more hours per week.  
 

6. By 2011, this number had increased to 11,048 of whom 2,758 (25%) were 
providing care for 50 or more hours per week. The largest group of carers (37%) 
are those aged 50-64.   
 

Age  Number 

0-15 197 

16-24 543 

25-34 915 

35 -49 2807 

50-64 4124  

65+ 2462 

 
 

7. Darlington’s Carers’ Strategy Steering Group (CSSG) meets bi-monthly and its 
remit is to: 
 

      (a) lead on the development of Darlington’s Carers’ Strategy and Action Plan, taking 
           into account national le
[...]
technology and innovation; recognition of carers; community engagement; 
     loneliness. 
 
(e) Building research and evidence to improve outcomes for carers: research to 
     improve the evidence base.  
 

10. It should be noted that a number of these areas focus on the need to identify carers 
in health and community settings and in their education and workplaces, in order to 
be able to ensure that they are able to access the support and advice they need in 
a timely manner to enable them maintain their wellbeing and to manage their caring 
role as effectively as possible.     
 

11. Darlington Carers’ Action Plan sets out the Darlington response to the national 
Carers Action Plan and identifies a number of key areas to progress:   
 
(a) Services and systems that work for carers including: continuation and 

development of work in GP surgeries to make them more carer friendly; link to 
the work already being undertaken by Dementia Friendly Darlington; providing 
access to training and development opportunities for carers; improving social 
work staff’s awareness of carers’ needs and the support available to them; 
continuing to enable carers to access carers breaks. 
 

(b) Employment and financial wellbeing including: review of access to Employers 
for Carers (EfC) membership for DBC employees and employees of Small and 
Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in Darlington; increased awareness of carers’ 
rights and needs for employers in Darlington and individual working carers. 
       

(c) Supporting young carers including: continued awareness raising in schools and 
colleges and with health and social care professionals; review of DBC Young 
Carers Assessment and Young Carers Transition Assessment processes. 
  

(d) Recognising and supporting carers in the wider community and society 
including: development of carer friendly communities; widening access to the 
Carers Card; considering how to respond to the loneliness agenda in relation to 
carers; recognising an
[...]
n Plan 2018-2020 12

P
age 158



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee and to consider any additional areas which Members would like to 
suggest should be added to the previously approved work programme. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on 
Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a Quad of Aims, in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme 

and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

5. Members’ views are requested. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 159

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group 
is considered
[...]
eloped. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
9. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 

Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
Quad of Aims. 
 

10. A copy of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
2019/20 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead 
Officer 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Dementia Task 
and Finish Review 
Group - Update 

11th February 
2020 

Christine 
Shields 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
A safe and 
caring 
community 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 

Build strong 
communities 

 To receive an update 
on the previously 
agreed 
recommendations of 
the Dementia Task 
and Finish Review 
Group. 

Support to Carers 11th February 
2020 

Christine 
Shields 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed 

Building strong 
communities 
 

 To look at the Carers 
Strategy and 
Implementation Plan 
and ensure that 
structures and 
services are in place 
to support carers in 
their role and to allow 
them to live a life of 
their own alongside 
their caring role. 
 

P
age 163



 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Community 
Equipment Service 

11th February 
2020  
 
Report deferred 
pending 
completion of 
service review.  

Christine 
Shields 

More people 
healthy and 
independent. 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 
 

Spend every pound 
wisely 

ASC 005 
ASC 015 

To monitor spend and 
review the operation of 
the contract following 
its award in 2015. 
 
Case studies 

Adult Social Care 
Transformation 
Programme 
 
 

31 March 2020 Christine 
Shields/ 
James 
Stroyan 

A safe and 
caring 
community  
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed 
 

Building stron
[...]
uncil 20 Feb 2020 
 
Cabinet 11 Feb 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

Council 20 Feb 2020 
 
Cabinet 11 Feb 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Housing Revenue Account 
 

Council 20 Feb 2020 
 
Cabinet 11 Feb 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Capital Strategy and Capital 
Programme 
 

Council 20 Feb 2020 
 
Cabinet 11 Feb 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators 
 

Council 20 Feb 2020 
 
Cabinet 11 Feb 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Council Plan 2020/23 
 

Council 26 Mar 2020 
 
Cabinet 3 Mar 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Local Transport Plan Cabinet 3 Mar 2020 Error! 

Page 174



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 5 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  Bookmark 
not 

defined. 

Education Services Capital 
Programme 
 

Cabinet 3 Mar 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 
 

Cabinet 3 Mar 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Agreed Syllabus for 
Religious Education 
 

Cabinet 28 Apr 2020 
 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

 
 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 17 December 2019 and 14 January 2020
	Item No. 2 - Draft Minutes of Adults Scrutiny Committee - 14th January 2020 (Special)

	4 Living Well with Dementia - Dementia Task and Finish Review Group - Update
	Item 4 - Living Well with Dementia - Dementia Task and Finish Review Group - Update - Appendix 1
	Item 4 - Living Well with Dementia - Dementia Task and Finish Review Group - Update - Appendix 2
	Item 4 - Living Well with Dementia - Dementia Task and Finish Review Group - Update - Appendix 3
	Item 4 - Living Well with Dementia - Dementia Task and Finish Review Group - Update - Appendix 4

	5 Support to Carers
	Item No. 5 - Support to Carers - Appendix 1

	6 Work P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Curry (in the Chair); Councillors Clarke, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, 
Curry, Holroyd, Layton, M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Preston.  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Bell. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Dalton (Elections Officer) and Christine Shields 
(Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation), Lisa Holdsworth, 
Commissioning Officer, and Paul Dalton, Elections Officer. 
 

AD30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD31 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 AND 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 December 2019 and 14 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 17 
December 2019 and 14 January 2020 be approved as correct records. 
 

AD32 LIVING WELL WITH DEMENTIA - DEMENTIA TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 
GROUP - UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) which enabled Members to give consideration to the work of the Dementia 
Task and Finish Review Group and receive an update on the progress made in terms 
of the recommendations, and to determine whether the recommendations remained 
relevant and viable. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
established a Review Group in November 2015 to look at the dementia pathway and 
support and advice services in Darlington. It was reported that the Review Group met 
on several occasions between November 2015 and June 2016, and that a number of 
recommendations were made, and endorsed by the Adults and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee. It was highlighted that these recommendations were subsequently 
approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 17 January 2017, and by Council at its 
meeting on 26 January 2017. A copy of the final report of the Dementia Task and 
Finish Review Group was appended to the submitted report, alongside an outline of 
the actions undertaken to date, the Dementia Strategy for County Durham and 
Darlington 2014-2017, and the Dementia Governance Structure. 
 
Discussion ensued on recent studies linking dementia to air pollution; the issues in 
terms of obtaining any input from medical professionals during the work of the original 
Review Group; the work undertaken with surgeries by the Alzheimer’s Society; and 



 

 
-2- 

 

the dementia awareness training undertaken by Members. 
 
Members entered into discussion on how Members could understand how well 
services were working from the perspective of an individual living with dementia and 
were informed that quarterly reports were received. Members also heard of the work 
being undertaken in the Haughton Ward to ensure shops, pubs, and other services 
were accessible to those living with dementia.  
 
Members acknowledged that an enormous amount of work had previously been 
undertaken, however expressed concern that much was now out of date, and that 
there were many gaps in the progress made. Members were keen to see further work 
undertaken in relation to care for those living with dementia in care homes, domiciliary 
care, the Dementia Action Alliance, and the Good Friends Scheme.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members give further consideration to any areas of work that they 
wish to bring forward, and that topics be proposed in the appropriate manner. 
 

AD33 SUPPORT TO CARERS 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) which provided information about support to carers in Darlington, and 
which gave an update on Darlington’s Carer’s Action Plan 2018-20.  
 
The submitted report advised Members that the 2011 census identified 11,048 carers 
in Darlington and stated that 2758 (25%) of whom provided over 50 hours of care per 
week. The submitted report provided a breakdown of the numbers of carers per age 
group and highlighted that 197 carers in Darlington were aged between 0-15, with the 
largest group of carers (37%) being aged 50-64.  
 
Members were advised that the Darlington Carers’ Strategy Steering Group (CSSG) 
had developed a Darlington Carers’ Action Plan in response to the national Carers 
Action Plan, which was published in June 2018. The Darlington Carers’ Action Plan 
was appended to the submitted report.  
 
Members expressed concern that the figures provided identifying the numbers of 
carers were based on data that was nearly ten years old, however Members were 
informed that carers were also identified through other means, such as through 
schools and those registered with Adult Carers Support, and it was acknowledged 
that there might be a difference between the actual number of carers and the figures 
provided via the census data. Members were informed that many individuals may not 
identify themselves as carers, and discussion ensued on the definition of ‘a carer’.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the roles of ‘primary carers’ and ‘secondary 
carers’, the support available to young carers, and the support available to carers 
where there may be cross boundary issues. The work currently being undertaken in 
the Haughton Ward to support carers was highlighted, and the potential to roll this out 
more widely was discussed, with reference made to potential future work with the 
Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee and the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee, and further information being published in Members’ newsletters and the 
‘One Darlington’ magazine. Members were pleased to learn of the Carers Support 
Service being rolled out by surgeries.  



 

 
-3- 

 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(b) That Members give further consideration to any areas of work that they wish to 
bring forward, and that topics be proposed in the appropriate manner. 
 
    
 

AD34 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting that Members gave 
consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 
Scrutiny Committee during 2019/20, and to any additional areas that Members would 
like to be included.  
 
Members were reminded that the appropriate manner for adding items to the agreed 
Work Programme was the completion of a Quad of Aims.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 


